Notice of The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth
Date:

Thursday, 24 June 2021 at 6.00 pm

Venue:

Solent Hall, Bournemouth
Bournemouth

International

Centre,

Exeter

Road,

Membership:
Mayor:
Cllr D Kelsey
Deputy Mayor:
Cllr S Phillips
Cllr D Borthwick
Cllr H Allen
Cllr L Allison
Cllr M Anderson
Cllr S C Anderson
Cllr M Andrews
Cllr S Bartlett
Cllr J Beesley
Cllr P Broadhead
Cllr D Brown
Cllr S Bull
Cllr R Burton
Cllr E Coope
Cllr M Davies

Cllr N Decent
Cllr B Dove
Cllr B Dunlop
Cllr J Edwards
Cllr G Farquhar
Cllr D Farr
Cllr L Fear
Cllr A Filer
Cllr M Greene
Cllr N Greene
Cllr M Haines
Cllr N Hedges
Cllr M Iyengar
Cllr C Johnson

Cllr T Johnson
Cllr A Jones
Cllr J Kelly
Cllr R Lawton
Cllr L Lewis
Cllr R Maidment
Cllr D Mellor
Cllr L Northover
Cllr K Rampton
Cllr C Rigby
Cllr R Rocca
Cllr T Trent
Cllr L Williams
Cllr K Wilson

All Members of The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth are summoned to attend this
meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5140
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Democratic Services by email at democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: by email at
press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
HONORARY CLERK TO THE CHARTER TRUSTEES
16 June 2021

Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public
1.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence from Charter Trustees.

2.

Declarations of Interests
Charter Trustees are requested to declare any interests on items included
in this agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for
guidance.
Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

3.

Confirmation of minutes and matters arising

5 - 14

To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 25 January and 28 May
2021 and to consider any matters arising.
4.

Charter Mayor's Report
The Charter Mayor will report on his recent activities.

5.

Charter Trustees 2020-21 Internal Audit Report

15 - 22

To consider and approve the outcome of the internal audit report and the
management responses to the recommendations.
6.

Budget Outturn Report 2020/21

23 - 28

Due to effects of the pandemic, the Charter Trustees of Bournemouth
underspent against their approved budgets by £27,671 for 2020/21. This
underspend plus the budgeted contribution to reserves of £4,400 has been
added to the opening reserves position of £7,994 to give total reserves
carried forward of £40,065 as at 31 March 2021.
7.

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
The Charter Trustees are asked to consider and approve the Annual
Governance Statement 2020/21.
Please note that the paper attached for this item also relates to item 8
below.

8.

Statement of Accounts for 2020/21
The Charter Trustees are asked to approve the statement of accounts for
2020/21.

9.

Responsible Financial Officer
That in accordance with the Standing Orders the Responsible Financial
Officer from 1 July 2021 following the resignation of Daniel Povey will be
Nicola Webb in a temporary capacity.

29 - 36

10.

Flag Flying Arrangements for the Charter Trustees for Bournemouth
The Charter Trustees are asked to consider its flag flying arrangements.
It is a matter for the Charter Trustees to adopt its own flag. The Coat of
Arms for the former Bournemouth Borough Council is in the ownership of
the Charter Trustees. There is an opportunity for the Charter Trustees to
adopt the Coat of Arms as their flag.
Set out below are the proposed events that will be respected by the Charter
Trustees:
Occasion
Mayor Making
Formal Meeting of the Charter
Trustees
Civic Service

Flag
adopted flag of the Charter
Trustees
adopted flag of the Charter
Trustees
adopted flag of the Charter
Trustees

The following notes should be considered
1.
Flags will also be flown on other occasions on the instructions of the
Honorary Clerk who will consult with the Mayor (or in the Mayor’s
absence with the Deputy Mayor) in appropriate circumstances.
2.

The death of a serving civic dignitary will be observed by flying the
appropriate flag at half-mast. The death of a former civic dignitary or
former Charter Trustee will be observed by flying the adopted flag of
the Charter Trustees at half-mast.

3.

Remembrance Day events are arranged by both Charter Trustees
whilst the flying of appropriate flags in accordance with national
guidance is reflected in the BCP Council flag flying policy.

Provision of Flagpoles for The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth
The Charter Trustees currently do not have dedicated flagpoles which allow
the flying of their adopted flag for relevant events. It is suggested that
options be explored to allow for such a provision subject to necessary
approvals.

–1–

Agenda Item 3

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2021 at 6.00 pm
Present:Cllr S Phillips – Mayor
Cllr D Borthwick – Deputy Mayor
Present:

51.

Cllr H Allen, Cllr M Anderson, Cllr S C Anderson, Cllr S Bartlett,
Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr D Brown, Cllr S Bull,
Cllr R Burton, Cllr E Coope, Cllr M Davies, Cllr N Decent,
Cllr B Dunlop, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D Farr,
Cllr L Fear, Cllr A Filer, Cllr M Haines, Cllr M Iyengar, Cllr C Johnson,
Cllr J Kelly, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr R Lawton, Cllr L Northover,
Cllr K Rampton, Cllr C Rigby, Cllr R Rocca, Cllr L Williams and
Cllr K Wilson
Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillors M Andrews, M Greene, N
Greene, A Jones, T Johnson, L Lewis, R Maidment and T Trent.

52.

Declarations of Interests
The Honorary Clerk reported that there were no declarations of interest at
this stage. It was noted that notice of a potential declaration had been
given but the Councillor had not joined the meeting.

53.

Confirmation of Minutes and Matters arising
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2020 were confirmed as a
correct record.
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the above meeting.

54.

Charter Mayor's Report
The Mayor reported on her activities since the last meeting of the Charter
Trustees on 26 October 2020.
The Mayor reported that she had continued her role as Mayor by supporting
local charities and residents. She explained that most if not all of the
meetings she attended were held via Skype and Zoom, including as the
current President of ChestHelp.
The Charter Trustees were advised that on Sunday 8 November a scaled
back Remembrance Sunday Service was held an hour earlier than usual at
the War Memorial and in attendance was the Mayor accompanied by the
Chief Executive Graham Farrant, the Champion for the Armed Forces
Councillor Dave Kelsey, the British Legion Flag Bearer and the Bugler. The
Mayor explained that this was far from the usual Ceremony of respect by
5

–2–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
25 January 2021
Charter Trustees, the Local Cadets, Armed Forces and dignitaries and she
hoped that we would be able to return to a normal situation soon. The
Charter Trustees were advised that in addition a wreath was laid in the
Lower Gardens in memory of HMS Phoebe Bournemouth’s adopted
warship during World War II. The Mayor report that a wreath was laid at
the Crescent in memory of the Metropole raid that resulted in the greatest
loss of life the town was to suffer at any time in its history over 130 civilians
and allied military personnel were lost. On 11 November Armistice Day
was held again scaled back with the same attendees at 11.00 am.
On 12 November the Mayor joined her Chaplain Rabbi Maurice Michaels
from the Bournemouth Reform Synagogue, with Reverend Dr Ian Terry of
St Peter’s Parish Church – the Civic Church and Imam Majid Yasin of the
Islamic Centre and Mosque for an interfaith Community Meeting, the
purpose was particularly to make sure that Bournemouth residents were
being supported during the Coronavirus Pandemic. It was reported that
each of the Faith Leaders with their congregations were contacting their
congregants and others with friendship and support.
The Mayor reported that she had attended various team meetings with
Democratic Services and the Civic Team. On 24 November she was invited
to attend a Zoom meeting with Brigadier Graeme Jock Fraser MBE ADC
Royal Marines, the Naval Regional Commander of Wales and Western
England.
The Mayor highlighted that last year she had attended the Bournemouth
School for Girls Founders Day. However, this year she had been asked to
provide a video message. The Mayor advised that she was asked to turn on
the Christmas lights in Southbourne and had received an invite from
Reverend Ian Terry to read a lesson on Christmas Eve unfortunately both
had to be declined. The Mayor also highlight the Budget Workshop held in
December 2020.
The Mayor reported on the Holocaust Memorial Day, be a light in the
darkness, which she reported was attended by over 260 and referred to the
speakers who recounted moving stories. She thanked Lynda Ford-Horne
for arranging the event.
The Mayor thanked the National Health Service especially frontline services
in Bournemouth and Poole Hospitals, the staff rolling out the vaccines, all of
the carers and social workers, all shop workers, bin operatives and many
more including the Police Force who have been providing high visibility
patrols to support national health colleagues and members of the public
attending to be given their vaccines, at supermarkets and within the
community.
55.

Budget and Precept 2021/22
The Responsible Financial Officer presented a report on the Budget and
Precept 2021/22, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and
a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute
Book.

6

–3–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
25 January 2021
The Charter Trustees were advised that the report sets out the
recommended budget for the 2021/22 financial year which would result in a
council tax requirement of £147,956 as set out in the recommendations.
The Responsible Financial Officer reported that the detailed budget was set
out in Appendix A to the report which built on the discussions held and the
guidance received at the budget workshop held on 9 December 2020. The
Charter Trustees were advised of the main features of the budget, that the
individual budget lines have been maintained at their current levels so that
the base budget was inherently fit for purpose going forward when the
Charter Trustees return to normal following the Pandemic .
The
Responsible Financial Officer reported that stationery, postage and
accommodation costs had been reviewed and reduced to reflect the actual
costs that the Charter Trustees were forecast to incur. Charter Trustees
were informed that a modest investment income budget had been added
and a significant review of the salary costs and recharges had been
undertaken. The Responsible Financial Officer reported that the main
changes were for the accountancy recharge which had increased to £3,450
and the salary recharge had increased to £89,200. He referred to the
detailed calculations which were set out at Appendix B to the report
including costs for the Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Head of
Democratic Services which did not feature before to give a fairer recharge
to the Charter Trustees.
The Response Financial Officer reported that Appendix A shows total
expenditure of £156,000 which was funded from the precept of £147,000
and a one-off contribution from reserves of £7,994. The Charter Trustees
were advised of the position regarding reserves and that the £7,994 was
carried forward into 2020/21 which was as a result of underspends last
year. He explained that the outturn was expected to show a significant
underspend on the current year because of Covid-19 and the curtailment of
activities the Charter Trustees have carried out. So, it was anticipated that
just over £36,000 would be added to reserves so by the end of the financial
year there would be £44,663 in reserve. The Responsible Financial Officer
explained this level of reserves would represent 30% of the proposed
precept for this year and he would recommend something closer to 20%
which allowed the contribution of £7,994 to next year’s budget but proposed
that nothing further was contributed to reserves for next year. The
Responsible Financial Officer reported that there would still be 25% of the
precept in reserve and once this current financial year has been closed
would give the opportunity for the Charter Trustees to see if they wanted to
spend that on any one-off items of expenditure.
The Responsible Financial Officer reported on the Tax base and explained
that this had gone down from 63,942 to 61,887 which was due to the
pandemic with the cost of Council Tax Support increasing and amendments
to the collection rate which would affect BCP Council as a whole and the
Bournemouth Charter Trustees. The Charter Trustees were also advised of
the Community Governance Review with a new Parish being set up from 1
April namely Throop and Holdenhurst Village Council which involves
approximately 300 properties. The Charter Trustees cannot charge in that
area because the Parish Council raises its own precept.

7

–4–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
25 January 2021
The Responsible Financial Officer referred to paragraph 26 in the report
which set out the impact of the precept and what it would mean in terms of
a Council Tax increase. He explained that for 2021/22 this would be a
proposed band D Council Tax cost of £2.39 which would result in a 24p
increase or 11.2% compared to the current year. The Respons
[...]
work
next year to promote the town and a suggestion that the precept was
reviewed next year.

RESOLVED that:(a)
(b)
(c)

the draft budget for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix A be
approved;
the council tax requirement and precept of £147,956 be
approved;
the Charter Trustees note the conclusion of the external audit of
the 2019/20 Annual Governance and Accountability Return.

Voting: Agreed

8

–5–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
25 January 2021

56.

Financial Regulations
The Responsible Financial Officer presented a report on bespoke Financial
Regulations for the Charter Trustees, a copy of which had been circulated
to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these
Minutes in the Minute Book.
The Charter Trustees were advised that the Financial Regulations which
govern the financial conduct, internal control and financial management of
the Charter Trustees apply equally to the Trustees and the Officers who
were supporting the Charter Trustees. The Responsible Financial Officer
reported that since their establishment on 1 April 2019 the Charter Trustees
had used the BCP Council’s financial regulations and accounting systems.
He explained that the Financial Regulations were based on a template from
the Association of Town Councils and similar to what was used by
Christchurch Town Council and the proposed Financial Regulations had
been amended to make them relevant to the Bournemouth Charter
Trustees. The Responsible Financial Officer outlined some key elements of
the proposed Regulations as set out at Appendix A to the report, including
appointment of officers and responsibilities of Charter Trustees and
Officers, which would be supported by the scheme of delegation set out at
Appendix B to the report. He explained that the scheme of delegation was
derived from the authorities which were set out in the financial regulations
which defines what officers can do and what were reserved matters for the
Charter Trustees and sought to separate duties to ensure sound internal
controls. The Responsible Financial Officer explained that Appendix C set
out the banking arrangements. The Charter Trustees were referred to
paragraph 11 of the report proposing that instead of using the BCP Council
bank account that the Charter Trustees would have its own bank account
and part of the BCP Ledger so that they were separately identified which
would aid transparency and reporting whilst balancing cost efficiencies by
being under the BCP Council Banking umbrella.
RESOLVED that:(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

The Charter Trustees approve the financial regulations as
presented in Appendix A to this report;
The Charter Trustees approve the scheme of delegation
presented in Appendix B to this report;
The Charter Trustees approve the bank mandate as presented
in Appendix C to this report;
The Charter Trustees note the other arrangements being made
to further improve financial processes and procedures.

Voting: Unanimous.
57.

Risk Register
The Deputy Head of Democratic Services reported that an initial draft of the
risk register was submitted to the Charter Trustees in August 2020 as part
of the outcome of the internal audit report. The Charter Trustees had
agreed to establish a small group to look at the risks facing the Charter
9

–6–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
25 January 2021
Trustees. The Deputy Head of Democratic Services reported that this work
had been undertaken and comments from the Charter Trustees included in
the updated document before the Charter Trustees. The Deputy Head of
Democratic Services highlighted that the risk register was an evolving
document which needed to be kept under regular review and if there were
future risks or changes the Charter Trustees would be updated.
Councillor Kelsey, Chairman thanked Officers for their support on the
development of the register. He reported onto two possible risks which
may reach a risk level of 9 but explained that provided all other elements
were undertaken correctly they would
[...]
of
Bournemouth. It was suggested that cups could be loaned out to
the Chess League and that they should be retained and protected by
the Charter Trustees.
 What was the current valuation of the assets? Officers reported that
there was not a current valuation of the cups.
10

–7–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
25 January 2021
 That future Mayors should be able to award the cups.
 That the competition should retain a local flavour and maybe there
was an opportunity to look at the chess competition and re-examine
the use of the cups.
 Make contact with representatives from the Chess league and
discuss the boundaries of the competition.
 Incorporate within the cultural compact as appropriate
The Honorary Clerk suggested that Officers take this issue back for further
discussions with the relevant stakeholders and bring a proposal back to the
Charter Trustees taking account of the comments made.
RESOLVED that Officers take this issue back for further discussions
with the relevant stakeholders and bring a proposal back to the
Charter Trustees taking account of the comments made.
Voting: Agreed

The meeting ended at 6.58 pm
MAYOR

11

This page is intentionally left blank

12

–1–

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 May 2021 at 11.15 am
Present:Cllr D Kelsey – Mayor
Cllr S Phillips – Deputy Mayor
Present:

59.

Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr M Anderson, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley,
Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr D Brown, Cllr S Bull, Cllr M Davies,
Cllr N Decent, Cllr B Dove, Cllr B Dunlop, Cllr J Edwards,
Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr L Fear, Cllr A Filer, Cllr M Greene,
Cllr N Greene, Cllr M Haines, Cllr N Hedges, Cllr C Johnson,
Cllr J Kelly, Cllr R Lawton, Cllr L Lewis, Cllr D Mellor and
Cllr L Williams
Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillors H Allen, S Anderson, R Burton, E
Coope, A Jones. R Maidment, K Rampton, C Rigby and T Trent.
Note - a number of Charter Trustees were in attendance in person. In
addition, those Charter Trustees who had joined online via microsoft teams
whilst not able to vote would be recorded as in attendance.

60.

Declarations of Interests
The Honorary Clerk reported that no declarations of interest had been
received for this meeting.

61.

Election of Charter Mayor
RESOLVED that Councillor David Kelsey be elected Charter Mayor for
the ensuing Municipal Year 2021/22.
The Mayor made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and
took the Chair.
Voting: Unanimous.

62.

Election of Deputy Charter Mayor
RESOLVED that Councillor Susan Phillips be elected Charter Deputy
Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year 2021/22.
The Deputy Mayor made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of
Office.
The Deputy Mayor paid tribute to her Escort Mrs Rae Stollard MBE and
Chaplain for their support over the past two years
Voting: Unanimous.
13

–2–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
28 May 2021

63.

Appointment of one representative and substitute to the Association of
Charter Trustees
RESOLVED that Councillor David Kelsey be appointed as a
representative to the Association of Charter Trustees with Councillor
Lawrence Williams as his substitute for the ensuing Municipal Year
2021/22.
Voting: Unanimous

64.

Appointment of Budget Signatories
RESOLVED that Councillors Robert Lawton and Lawrence Williams be
appointed as budget signatories for the ensuing Municipal Year
2021/22.
Voting: Unanimous

65.

Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22
RESOLVED that the following calendar of meetings for the Charter
Trustees be agreed:
24 June 2021 at 6 pm
25 October 2021 at 6 pm
24 January 2022 at 6 pm
27 May 2022 at 11.15 am
Voting: Unanimous

66.

Any other business deemed necessary by the Clerk to the Charter Trustees
There were no items of any other business.

The meeting ended at 11.54 am
MAYOR

14

Agenda Item 5

BOURNEMOUTH CHARTER
TRUSTEES
2020/21
…………………………………………………………………

Internal Audit
Author:
Version:
Date:
Distribution:

Jon Cockeram, Auditor
Rut
[...]

24 June 2021

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

Due to effects of the pandemic, the Charter Trustees of
Bournemouth underspent against their approved budgets by
£27,671 for 2020/21. This underspend plus the budgeted
contribution to reserves of £4,400 has been added to the opening
reserves position of £7,994 to give total reserves carried forward of
£40,065 as at 31 March 2021.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that:
The Charter Trustees note the budget outturn position for
2020/21.

Reason for
recommendations

To inform the Charter Trustees of the budget outturn position for
the 2020/21 financial year.

Report Authors

Dan Povey, Responsible Financial Officer

Wards

Council-wide

Classification

For Recommendation

23

Title:

Background
1.

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Charter Trustees
are required to approve the Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR)
2020/21 by 30 June 2021. The AGAR contains a summarised accounting statement
that complies with statutory requirements. This report provides the Charter Trustees
with a detailed analysis of the budget outturn position in order to facilitate the
approval of the AGAR that is on the agenda elsewhere today.

Budget outturn position 2020/21
2.

The Charter Trustees of Bournemouth approved the 2020/21 budget at their meeting
of 30 January 2020. Total expenditure of £137,250 was approved which included a
£4,400 contribution to reserves.

3.

Budget monitoring reports during the 2020/21 financial year informed the Charter
Trustees that the budget would be significantly underspent across civic budget
headings due to the effect of covid-19 and the associated restrictions on activity
during the year. The position reported in January 2021 was a forecast underspend
of £32,269, resulting in a contribution to reserves of £36,669.

4.

The final outturn position for the financial year is an underspend of £27,671,
resulting in a total contribution to reserves of £32,071.

5.

Appendix A provides the detail of the expenditure incurred during 2020/21 against
the detailed budget headings. The total spend, excluding the contribution to
reserves, of £105,179 shown in this detailed expenditure analysis reconciles to the
statutory summary accounting statements that the Charter Trustees are asked to
approve elsewhere on the agenda today. The summary accounting statements form
part of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2020/21.

6.

In the main the Charter Trustees have only incurred expenditure relating to staff and
premises recharges plus support service recharges from BCP Council. The final
outturn expenditure is £4,500 higher than forecast in January, mainly due to the
purchase of the past mayor’s badge under the civic regalia budget heading.

Reserves
7.

As a result of the in-year underspend, the Charter Trustees will carry forward
reserves of £40,065 into the 2021/22 financial year. The reserves position is
summarised in Figure 1 below.
Figure 1: Reserves Position 31 March 2021
2020/21

2021/22

Actual £

Budget
£

Opening Balance 1 April

7,994

40,065

Movement In Year

32,071

(7,994)

Closing Balance 31 March

40,065

32,071

Percentage of 2021/22 Precept

27%

22%

24

8.

The Charter Trustees reserve level will therefore represent 22% of the 2021/22
precept (£147,956) at 31 March 2022, once the budgeted £7,994 contribution to the
revenue budget is accounted for in 2021/22.

9.

The 2021/22 budget report recommended reserve levels of 20% of the precept,
which would equate to £30,000. This level is thought prudent to cover unforeseen
expenditure because of the nature of the Charter Trustee budget where 76% of
expenditure is on an agreed recharge basis with BCP Council and so not subject to
volatility (for example salary costs and premises costs).

10. Therefore there is the opportunity for the Charter Trustees to determine whether
they wish to utilise any of the reserves above the prudent level to support one off
initiativ

Minutes of the meeting

–1–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2021 at 6.00 pm
Present:Cllr D Kelsey – Mayor
Cllr S Phillips – Deputy Mayor
Present:

9.

Cllr M Anderson, Cllr S C Anderson, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley,
Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr D Brown, Cllr S Bull, Cllr R Burton,
Cllr E Coope, Cllr M Davies, Cllr B Dove, Cllr B Dunlop,
Cllr J Edwards, Cllr L Fear, Cllr A Filer, Cllr N Hedges,
Cllr C Johnson, Cllr J Kelly, Cllr R Lawton, Cllr L Northover and
Cllr L Williams
Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillors M Andrews, P Broadhead, G
Farquhar, D Farr, M Haines, M Iyengar, A Jones, L Lewis, K Rampton, C
Rigby, R Rocca and T Trent.

10.

Declarations of Interests
The Honorary Clerk reported that no declarations of interest had been
received for this meeting.

11.

Confirmation of minutes and matters arising
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2021 and 28 May 2021
were confirmed as a correct record subject to Cllr B Dove being included as
in attendance at the meeting on 25 January 2021.
There were no matters arising.

12.

Charter Mayor's Report
The Mayor reported on his activities since being elected on 28 May 2021
and attendance at the following events:






the funeral of an ex Mayoress who had recently passed away which
was Jim Courtney’s wife. He reported that it was a sad occasion but
well attended.
Soroptimists meeting – he confirmed that Soroptimists were a group
of feminists who help empower women throughout the world. He
reported that he really enjoyed the engagement and found it very
interesting.
Opening of the Library at Hill View School - he highlighted the
excellent work that all the children had done in redesigning their
library and had thoroughly enjoyed the event.
Flag raising ceremony for Armed Forces Day attended by the
Chairman of BCP Council and the Mayors of Bournemouth,
Christchurch and Poole.

–2–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
24 June 2021
The Mayor asked the Charter Trustees if they had events that they would
like him to attend to let him know and if he was free, he would be happy to
attend. In particular he highlighted the need to support businesses
following the impact of Covid.
13.

Charter Trustees 2020-21 Internal Audit Report
The Responsible Financial Officer - RFO, Dan Povey presented the Internal
Audit Report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Trustee and a
copy which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in the Minute Book.
The RFO explained that the report was a summary of the review
undertaken by internal audit on the internal controls and governance of the
Charter Trustees. He explained that the report would aid the Charter
Trustees when considering agenda item 7 which sought approval of the
Accountability and Governance Return which included the Annual
Governance Statement which was an assessment built on the internal
audit’s review of the governance arrangements of the Charter Trustees.
The RFO reported that the list of applicable controls that audit were asked
to assess had resulted in either a substantial or reasonable audit assurance
which means that in the main the Charter Trustees was operating well. He
explained that the only control that provided a partial assurance was risk
management. The Charter Trustees were reminded that the risk register
was approved at the January meeting and the reason it was a partial
assurance was because it was not in place for the entire 2020/21 financial
year.
RESOLVED – that the 2020-21 Internal Audit Report be received and
adopted.
Voting - Agreed

14.

Budget Outturn Report 2020/21
The Responsible Financial Officer presented a report on the budget outturn
for 2020/21, a copy of which had been circulated to each Trustee and a
copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.
The RFO explained that this report provided the detail of the budget prior to
the Charter Trustees being asked to approve the Statement of Accounts in
the Governance Return.
He reported that throughout the year there was a significant underspend
forecast due to the pandemic with the activities of the Charter Trustees
seriously curtailed. The Charter Trustees were informed that the year-end
outturn position was an underspend of £27,671. Appendix A to the report
set out the detailed spend against each of the budget headings with a total
spend of £105,179.00 which agreed with the statement of accounts at
agenda item 8. The RFO explained that expenditure had mainly been
incurred on premises, staff support and recharges from BCP Council with
the civic budgets underspent. The Charter Trustees were advised of the
reserves position with just over £40,000 total reserves carried forward as at
31 March 2021. The RFO reported that a prudent level of reserves was
20% of the precept.

–3–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
24 June 2021

RESOLVED that the Charter Trustees note the budget outturn position
for 2020/21.
Voting: Agreed
15.

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
The Charter Trustees considered the Annual Governance Statement and
Accountability Return, which had been circulated to each Trustee and a
copy of which appears as Appendix ‘C’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book
which included the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21.
The Charter Trustees were asked to approve the submission as set out on
page 31 of the agenda pack which included the internal audit report which
was signed off by the internal auditor and fed into the formal Annual
Governance Statement which confirmed to the external auditors that the
internal auditors view was that controls were operating.
RESOLVED that the Charter Trustees approve the Annual Governance
Statement for 2020/21.
Voting: Agreed

16.

Statement of Accounts for 2020/21
The RFO presented the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 as set out in the
Annual Governance and Accountability Return which showed expenditure
and reserves for 2020/21 with comparatives from the previous year.
RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be approved.
Voting: Agreed

17.

Responsible Financial Officer
The Charter Trustees were advised that in accordance with the Standing
Orders the Responsible Financial Officer from 1 July 2021 following the
resignation of Daniel Povey, would be Nicola Webb in a temporary
capacity.
The Mayor took the opportunity to thank Mr Povey for his support to the
Charter Trustees and wished him well in the future. In particular he thanked
him for his advice and guidance in supporting the Charter Trustees.

18.

Flag Flying Arrangements for the Charter Trustees for Bournemouth
The Deputy Head of Democratic Services reported on the opportunity for
the Charter Trustees to consider the adoption of its own flag. She
highlighted that the former Borough of Bournemouth Coat of Arms was in
the ownership of the Charter Trustees and could be an option. The Charter
Trustees were also asked to consider its own flag flying arrangements as a
separate organisation which could include identifying specific events when
a flag would be raised together with the provision of a flagpole for use by
the Charter Trustees.

–4–

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
24 June 2021

Councillor Borthwick felt that it was a great opportunity to investigate this
and put in place arrangements this year and he was happy to propose that
approach. Councillor Coope suggested that the adopted flag should be
used for special occasions such as the Queen’s Birthday and the Platinum
Jubilee next year and seconded Council Borthwick’s proposal. Councillor
Mark Anderson asked about the cost of the provision of a flagpole for the
Charter Trustees. The Mayor whilst welcoming the points that had been
made suggested that a small working group be set up to consider this issue
and report back to the Charter Trustees. Councillor Williams volunteered to
sit on the Working Group. Councillor Filer referred to the coat of arms and
indicated that she would welcome it being adopted as the Charter Trustees
flag. Councillor Dunlop referred to the BCP Flag Flying Protocol and the
potential for a Charter Trustees adopted flag and felt that there were too
many flags and suggested that there should be a modern approach to this
issue. Councillor Dunlop highlighted that the coat of arms was meaningful
to older generations whose history was in the Town, but she wondered if it
meant anything to most of Bournemouth’s modern residents. Councillor
Hedges sought clarity on whether the coat of arms was being changed in
anyway. The Mayor reported that no such recommendations had been
submitted. Councillor Bartlett reported that through the LGR process it had
been acknowledged that each town would retain its identity and heritage
and part of that was to recognise that the mayoralties had to be retained.
He felt that the civic history was important to people in the town. Councillor
Dove confirmed that at no point did she understand Councillor Dunlop’s
comments to mean the destruction of the heritage or moving away from the
pride of the town. She suggested that it would be prudent for the working
party to consider whether or not the Charter Trustees move away from a
flag and consider how to appeal to a younger cohort and offer a more
inclusive approach.
Councillor Borthwick and Coope withdrew their move.
RESOLVED that a working group be established to consider the flag
flying arrangements for the Charter Trustees for Bournemouth and the
adoption of a flag.
Voting: Agreed

The meeting ended at 6.32 pm
MAYOR

